THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA NOTICE OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

Notice is hereby given that the legislation titled herein will be considered by the City Commission at its Regular Meeting on Tuesday, May 21, 2024 in the City Hall Commission Chambers, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Florida, 33134, commencing 9:00 a.m., wherein all interested persons may be heard.

While the City is back to live in-person meetings, members of the public may participate in person, but are also able to participate via the Zoom platform. Members of the public may join the meeting via Zoom at (<u>https://zoom.us/j/3054466800</u>). In addition, a dedicated phone line will be available so that any individual who does not wish (or is unable) to use Zoom may listen to and participate in the meeting by dialing: (305) 461-6769 Meeting ID: 3054466800. To speak prior to the City Commission taking action on an Agenda Item, please "Raise your Hand" or send a message to one of the meeting hosts using the Zoom Platform. If you joined the meeting via telephone, you can "Raise your Hand" by pressing *9.

The public may comment on an item on the agenda using the City's already-established e-comment function which may be found on the City's website at: (www.coralgables.com/commissionmeetings) once the meeting's agenda is published or by sending an email to cityclerk@coralgables.com prior to the start of the meeting.

The Meeting will also be broadcasted live for members of the public to view on the City's website (<u>www.coralgables.com/cgtv</u>) as well as Channel 77 on Comcast.

The proposed legislation herein may be inspected by contacting the Office of the City Clerk.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION AMENDING THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PURSUANT TO ZONING CODE AR TICLE 14, "PROCESS," SECTION 14-213, "COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TEXT AND MAP AMEND-MENTS," AND SMALL SCALE AMENDMENT PROCEDURES (SS. 163.3187, FLORIDA STATUTES), FROM "COMMERCIAL LOW-RISE INTENSITY" TO "COMMERCIAL HIGH-RISE INTENSITY" FOR LOTS 8 THROUGH 21, LESS THE WEST ½ OF LOT 8, BLOCK 29, CRAFTS SECTION, TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF THE 20-FOOT PLATTED ALLEY LYING EAST OF LOTS 11 AND 19, OF SAID BLOCK 29, (3000 PONCE DE LEON BLVD, 216 & 224 CATALONIA, 203 UNIVERSITY DR, AND 225 MALAGA), CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION MAKING ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY CHANGES PURSUANT TO ZONING CODE ARTICLE 14, "PROCESS," SECTION 14-212, "ZONING CODE TEXT AND MAP AMENDMENTS," FOR LOTS 8 THROUGH 21, LESS THE WEST ½ OF LOT 8, BLOCK 29, CRAFTS SECTION FROM MIXED-USE 1 (MX1) DISTRICT TO MIXED-USE 3 (MX3) DISTRICT (3000 PONCE DE LEON BLVD, 216 & 224 CATALONIA, 203 UNIVERSITY DR, AND 225 MALAGA); PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND PRO-VIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING THE VACATION OF A PUBLIC AL-LEYWAY PURSUANT TO ZONING CODE ARTICLE 14, "PROCESS," SECTION 14-211, "ABAN-DONMENT AND VACATIONS" AND CITY CODE CHAPTER 62, ARTICLE 8, "VACATION, ABANDONMENT AND CLOSURE OF STREETS, EASEMENTS AND ALLEYS BY PRIVATE OWNERS AND THE CITY; APPLICATION PROCESS," PROVIDING FOR THE VACATION OF THE TWENTY (20) FOOT WIDE ALLEY WHICH IS APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIVE (155) FEET IN LENGTH LYING BETWEEN LOTS 12 THRU 18 AND LOTS 11 AND 19 IN BLOCK 29, CRAFTS SECTION (3000 PONCE DE LEON BLVD, 216 & 224 CATALONIA, 203 UNI-VERSITY DR, AND 225 MALAGA), CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING RECEIPT OF TRANSFER OF DEVEL-OPMENT RIGHTS (TDRS) PURSUANT TO ZONING CODE ARTICLE 14, "PROCESS," SECTION 14-204.6, "REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF USE OF TDRS ON RECEIVER SITES," FOR THE RECEIPT AND USE OF TDRS FOR A MIXED-USE PROJECT REFERRED TO AS "PONCE PARK RES-IDENCES" ON THE PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOTS 8 THROUGH 21, LESS THE WEST ½ OF LOT 8, BLOCK 29, CRAFTS SECTION, TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF THE 20-FOOT PLATTED ALLEY LYING EAST OF LOTS 11 AND 19, OF SAID BLOCK 29; (3000 PONCE DE LEON BLVD, 216 & 224 CATALONIA, 203 UNIVERSITY DR, AND 225 MALAGA), CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA; INCLUDING REQUIRED CONDITIONS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING MIXED-USE SITE PLAN AND EN-CROACHMENT REVIEW PURSUANT TO ZONING CODE ARTICLE 14, "PROCESS" SECTION 14-203, "CONDITIONAL USES," FOR A PROPOSED MIXED-USE PROJECT REFERRED TO AS "PONCE PARK RESIDENCES" ON THE PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOTS 8 THROUGH 21, LESS THE WEST ½ OF LOT 8, BLOCK 29, CRAFTS SECTION, TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF THE 20-FOOT PLATTED ALLEY LYING EAST OF LOTS 11 AND 19, OF SAID BLOCK 29; (3000 PONCE DE LEON BLVD, 216 & 224 CATALONIA, 203 UNIVERSITY DR, AND 225 MALAGA), CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA; INCLUDING REQUIRED CONDITIONS; PROVIDING FOR A RE-PEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING THE TENTATIVE PLAT ENTITLED "PONCE PARK RESIDENCES" PURSUANT TO ZONING CODE ARTICLE 14, "PROCESS," SECTION 14-210, "PLATTING/SUBDIVISION," BEING A RE-PLAT OF 42,543 SQUARE FEET (0.977 ACRES) INTO A SINGLE TRACT OF LAND ON THE PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOTS 8 THROUGH 21, LESS THE WEST ½ OF LOT 8, BLOCK 29, CRAFTS SECTION, TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF THE 20-FOOT PLATTED ALLEY LYING EAST OF LOTS 11 AND 19, OF SAID BLOCK 29, TOGETHER WITH A 1,318 SQUARE FEET PORTION OF UNIVERSITY DRIVE THAT RUNS NORTH OF THE MALAGA AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND WEST OF THE PONCE DE LEON BLOULEVARD RIGHT-OF-WAY AND DEDICATION OF 1,725 SQUARE FEET; (3000 PONCE DE LEON BLUD, 216 & 224 CATALONIA, 203 UNIVERSITY DR, AND 225 MALAGA), CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA; INCLUDING REQUIRED CONDITIONS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING THE VACATION OF A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY PURSUANT TO ZONING CODE ARTICLE 14, "PROCESS," SECTION 14-211, "ABANDON-MENT AND VACATIONS" AND CITY CODE CHAPTER 62, ARTICLE 8 "VACATION, ABANDONMENT AND CLOSURE OF STREETS, EASEMENTS AND ALLEYS BY PRIVATE OWNERS AND THE CITY; APPLICATION PROCESS," PROVIDING FOR THE VACATION OF THE SEVENTY (70) FOOT WIDE BILTMORE DRIVE BETWEEN LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 25 AND LOT 1 IN BLOCK 27, RIVIERA SECTION PART 1 (757 BLUE ROAD), CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA; PRO-VIDING FOR A REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EF-FECTIVE DATE.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes (2023), anyone wishing to appeal any decision made by the City Commission shall be required to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including all testimony and evidence upon which an appeal may be based.



Any person requiring assistance in another language in order to speak during the public hearing or public comment portion of the meeting or has a disability requiring communication assistance (such as a sign language interpreter or other auxiliary aide or service) in order to attend or participate in the meeting should contact Raquel Elejabarrieta, Esq.-SHRM-SCP Director of Human Resources, Risk Management & Chief DEL&A Officer (E-mail: relejabarrieta@coralgables.com, Telephone: (305) 722-8686, TTY/TDD: 305-460-5010), at least three (3) days before the meeting. Additional information on the City's procedure to request any accommodation(s) is located on the City's website under the "ADA Notice" tab.